
Bo
ise

 R
eg

io
na

l R
EA

LT
O

RS
®

 

M
ar

ke
t S

ta
t S

he
et

 

E
L
M
O
R
E

COUNTY 
SINGLE-FAMILY 

HOMES

Oct
2024

ALL

RESALE

NEW

122

90

32

+40.2%

+42.9%

+33.3%

+8.0%

+11.1%

+0.0%

YOY % MOM %INVENTORY

ALL

RESALE

NEW

46

41

86

+27.8%

+13.9%

+160.6%

+53.3%

+46.4%

+87.0%

YOY % MOM %DAYS ON MARKET

HOMES SOLD

ALL

RESALE

NEW

26

23

3

+4.0%

+27.8%

-57.1%

YOY %

-21.2%

-20.7%

-25.0%

MOM %

PENDING SALES

ALL

RESALE

NEW

36

24

12

+5.9%

-20.0%

+200.0%

YOY %

-2.7%

-14.3%

+33.3%

MOM %

MEDIAN SALES PRICE

ALL

RESALE

NEW

$351,000

$324,975

$394,995

+4.0%

-0.7%

+0.1%

+0.0%

+0.7%

+0.0%

YOY % MOM %MEDIAN SALES PRICE

A MESSAGE FROM BRR’S PRESIDENT
We're seeing some shifts in the market, with median sales prices adjusting and more homes selling below their original 
asking price. Buyers now have more negotiating power and a wider selection, as inventory has increased and homes are 
staying on the market longer. It's a great time for both buyers and sellers to make informed decisions and take advantage 
of the current opportunities. ~Elizabeth Hume, Boise Regional REALTORS® 2024 President

BOIREALTORS.COM |  Data from the Intermountain MLS as of November 8,  2024.

Provided by Boise Regional REALTORS® in partnership with the Idaho Policy Institute | For more info, visit boirealtors.com/market-reports.

▪ Year-Over-Year (YOY) — Comparison of the 
current month to same month in previous year.

▪ Month-Over-Month (MOM) — Comparison of 
the current month to the previous month.

CURRENT MSI: 3.8 Months

A “balanced” market = 4-6 MSI

▪ Over 60% of homes sold in October had a final sales price 
that was lower than the original price of the home. 

▪ On average, the final sales price was $14,000 lower than 
the original price for homes sold in October. 

▪ Of the homes sold this month where the original price was 
higher than the sales price, in 88% of sales the seller also 
made a closing cost contribution. This may indicate 
buyers having more negotiation power than in the past. 

▪ Existing homes in Elmore County have surpassed 2023’s 
sales by double digits for two months in a row — up by 
20.8% in September 2024 and 27.8% in October 2024. 

▪ New build sales, on the other hand, have hiccupped the 
past two months compared to their 2023 counterparts 
(-20.0% in September 2024 and -57.1% in October 
2024). The sector’s rolling 12-month Median Sales Price 
remains steady and positive, MOM, since August. 

▪ Pending Sales decreased slightly from September to 
October, driven by resale homes. 

▪ Over 40% of pending sales at the end of October have 
been on the market already for over 60 days. 

▪ Over half of these pending sales have already decreased 
their prices from their original price, pointing to balancing 
market and both parties having negotiation room in the 
transaction.

▪ Inventory increased by 8% from September to October, 
seen only with resale homes while new home inventory 
remained constant. 

▪ The median sales price of resale homes currently available 
is over $100,000 higher than the current median sales 
price and have been on the market on average more than 
80 days. 

▪ Days on Market increased substantially from September 
to October. Resale homes that were sold in October were 
on the market on average two more weeks than those 
sold in September. 

▪ Half of the resale homes that were on the market more 
than 45 days in October were over 50 years old. All but 
one of these homes had a price reduction from the 
original price associated with the listing. 

Rol l ing 12-Month


