COUNTY SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES

MEDIAN SALES PRICE YOY % MOM % ALL \$351,000 +4.0% +0.0%

\$324,975

\$394,995

RESALE

NEW

• Over 60% of homes sold in October had a final sales price that was lower than the original price of the home.

-0.7%

+0.1%

+0.7%

+0.0%

- On average, the final sales price was \$14,000 lower than the original price for homes sold in October.
- Of the homes sold this month where the original price was higher than the sales price, in 88% of sales the seller also made a closing cost contribution. This may indicate buyers having more negotiation power than in the past.

HOMES SOLD		YOY %	MOM %
ALL	26	+4.0%	-21.2%
RESALE	23	+27.8%	-20.7%
NEW	3	-57.1%	-25.0%

- Existing homes in Elmore County have surpassed 2023's sales by double digits for two months in a row — up by 20.8% in September 2024 and 27.8% in October 2024.
- New build sales, on the other hand, have hiccupped the past two months compared to their 2023 counterparts (-20.0% in September 2024 and -57.1% in October 2024). The sector's rolling 12-month Median Sales Price remains steady and positive, MOM, since August.

PENDING	SALES	YOY %	MOM %
ALL	36	+5.9%	-2.7%
RESALE	24	-20.0%	-14.3%
NEW	12	+200.0%	+33.3%

- Pending Sales decreased slightly from September to October, driven by resale homes.
- Over 40% of pending sales at the end of October have been on the market already for over 60 days.
- Over half of these pending sales have already decreased their prices from their original price, pointing to balancing market and both parties having negotiation room in the transaction.

- **Year-Over-Year (YOY)** Comparison of the current month to same month in previous year.
- **Month-Over-Month (MOM)** Comparison of the current month to the previous month.

INVENTO	MOM %		
ALL	122	+40.2%	+8.0%
RESALE	90	+42.9%	+11.1%
NEW	32	+33.3%	+0.0%

- Inventory increased by 8% from September to October, seen only with resale homes while new home inventory remained constant.
- The median sales price of resale homes currently available is over \$100,000 higher than the current median sales price and have been on the market on average more than 80 days.

DAYS ON	MOM %		
ALL	46	+27.8%	+53.3%
RESALE	41	+13.9%	+46.4%
NEW	86	+160.6%	+87.0%

- Days on Market increased substantially from September to October. Resale homes that were sold in October were on the market on average two more weeks than those sold in September.
- Half of the resale homes that were on the market more than 45 days in October were over 50 years old. All but one of these homes had a price reduction from the original price associated with the listing.

MARKET MATH!

CURRENT MSI: 3.8 Months



Market Speeds + Inventory = Months' Supply of Inventory

A "balanced" market = 4-6 MSI

MESSAGE FROM BRR'S PRESIDENT

We're seeing some shifts in the market, with median sales prices adjusting and more homes selling below their original asking price. Buyers now have more negotiating power and a wider selection, as inventory has increased and homes are staying on the market longer. It's a great time for both buyers and sellers to make informed decisions and take advantage of the current opportunities. ~Elizabeth Hume, Boise Regional REALTORS® 2024 President

